

No. 23-867

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ROSALIE SIMON, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

BRIAN H. FLETCHER
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

SOPAN JOSHI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SHARON SWINGLE

LEWIS S. YELIN
Attorneys

RICHARD C. VISEK
*Principal Deputy Legal
Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
I. The deposit of proceeds from the sale of expropriated property in a sovereign’s general treasury does not establish that all general treasury funds were “exchanged for” the expropriated property.....	11
A. The commingling theory is inconsistent with the FSIA’s text and context.....	11
B. The commingling theory is inconsistent with the FSIA’s history and purposes.....	16
C. The court of appeals’ contrary reasoning lacks merit	23
II. In determining whether a plaintiff has a valid claim that an exception to sovereign immunity applies, the court should resolve factual disputes at the outset of the case.....	26
III. Under the FSIA, the plaintiff bears the burden to prove that an exception to sovereign immunity applies	30
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	13
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	18, 19
<i>American Insurance Association v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	26
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	17

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	27
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 587 U.S. 566 (2019)	31
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 596 U.S. 1 (2022)	22
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 121 (2015).....	23
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	9, 20, 21
<i>Belize Social Development Ltd. v. Government of Belize</i> , 794 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 580 U.S. 1046 (2017).....	30
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	27
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne International Drilling Co.</i> , 581 U.S. 170 (2017).....	7, 10, 17, 21, 26-29, 32
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	18
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	25
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	16
<i>FBI v. Fikre</i> , 601 U.S. 234 (2024)	28
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 592 U.S. 169 (2021).....	5, 20-22, 24, 29
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	24
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	28
<i>Helvering v. William Flaccus Oak Leather Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 247 (1941).....	13
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	31
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014)	27
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Insurance Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	31

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016)	25
<i>National City Bank v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955).....	18
<i>National Rifle Association v.</i> <i>Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024)	28
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 881 (1984).....	18
<i>Preston v. Keene</i> , 39 U.S. 133 (1840)	12
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	29
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 587 U.S. 1 (2019).....	12
<i>Rukoro v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 976 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2724 (2021)	24
<i>Sandifer v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	12
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	31
<i>Transamerican Steamship Corp. v. Somali Demo-</i> <i>cratic Republic</i> , 767 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	30, 31
<i>Truck Insurance Exchange v. Kaiser Gypsum Co.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1414 (2024)	23
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	17-19, 32
<i>Victory Transport Inc. v. Comisaria General</i> <i>de Abastecimientos y Transportes</i> , 336 F.2d 354 (2d Cir. 1964), cert. denied, 381 U.S. 934 (1965)	20
Statutes and rules:	
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. 1330, 1441(d), 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	1
28 U.S.C. 1330(a)	31

VI

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1603(a)	3
28 U.S.C. 1604	3
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)	3
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(3)	3-5, 8, 11-16, 21-23, 29
28 U.S.C. 1606	3
22 U.S.C. 2370(e)(2)	21
28 U.S.C. 1391(f)(4)	33
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 12(b)(1)	28
Rule 12(b)(6)	27, 28
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	12, 13, 15
Department of Justice, <i>Office of Foreign Litigation</i> , www.justice.gov/civil/office-foreign-litigation (updated Mar. 22, 2025)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	31
Office of the Special Envoy, Bureau of European and Eurasian Affairs, U.S. Department of State, <i>JUST Act Report</i> (Mar. 2020), www.state.gov/ wp-content/uploads/2020/02/JUST-Act5.pdf	2
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary</i> (1975)	12, 15
5 <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	12
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1934)	12, 15
5B Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (4th ed. West 2024)	27
